

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JUAN DUARTE and BETSY DUARTE, On Behalf
of Themselves and all Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

UNITED STATES METALS REFINING
COMPANY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No.: 2:17-cv-01624-EP-MAH

Honorable Evelyn Padin
Honorable Michael A. Hammer

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND	1
THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	10
II. THE PROPOSED CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES	14
<i>A. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets All the Requirements for Class Certification Pursuant to Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i>	14
1. Numerosity	15
2. Commonality	15
3. Typicality	16
4. Adequacy	17
<i>B. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)</i>	17
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE	20
<i>A. The Proposed Notice Provides for the Best Notice Practicable</i>	20
<i>B. The Proposed Form of Class Notice Adequately Informs Class Members of Their Rights in This Lawsuit</i>	22
IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS	23
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 620 (1997).....	14, 18
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48, 57 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562, 566 (8th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434, 438-39 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	11
<i>Grasty v. Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union</i> , 828 F.2d 123, 130 (3d Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. CV103345 ES-JAD, 2016 WL 1682943, at *7 (D.N.J. Apr. 26, 2016)	12, 18, 20
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768, 785 (3d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305, 311 (3d Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631, 638 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	10
<i>In re Modafinil Antitrust Litigation</i> , 837 F.3d 238, 249--50 (3d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283, 311 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 05-5600 RBK, 2007 WL 2085357, at *2 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007)	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950).....	20

<i>Smith v. Professional Billing & Management Services, Inc.</i> , No. 06-4453, 2007 WL 4191749, at *1 (D.N.J. 2007)	10
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273, 298 (3rd Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Szczubelek v. Cendant Mortgage Corp.</i> , 215 F.R.D. 107, 116 (D.N.J. 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-17334 (RBK/JS), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172460, at *12 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019).....	18
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260, 272 (2010).....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541, 2551 (2011).....	15
<u>Statute(s)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A)	14, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A)(1)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A)(2)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A)(3)	16
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A)(4)	17
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(B)	14
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(B)(3).....	17, 19, 20, 22, 23
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(C)(2).....	22
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(C)(2)(B).....	20
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.632 (4 TH ED. 2006).....	10, 14

N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 18:12-2.2(B)2, 3, 5
